
PIPELINE INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED 
CIN: U60300MH2018PLC308292; Registered Office: Seawoods Grand Central, Tower-1, 3rd Level, C Wing - 301 to 304, 

Sector 40, Seawoods Railway Station, Navi Mumbai, Thane, Maharashtra - 400706, India 
Tel No.: +91 22 3501 8000    Email: compliance@pipelineinfra.com   Website: www.pipelineinfra.com 

February 4, 2026 

To,  
BSE Limited, 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, 
Mumbai - 400 001,  
Maharashtra, India. 

Sub.: Outcome of the Board Meeting  

Ref.: Regulation 51(2), 52 and 54 read with Part B of Schedule III of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“SEBI Listing Regulations”) read with applicable 
SEBI circular(s).  

Pipeline Infrastructure Limited [SCRIP Codes – 975482, 975483 and 975484; ISIN - INE01XX07059, INE01XX07042 
and INE01XX07034]    

Dear Sir/ Madam, 

Pursuant to the provisions of regulation 51(2), 52 and 54 read with Part B of Schedule III of SEBI Listing Regulations read 
with applicable SEBI circular(s), we wish to inform that the Board of Directors of Pipeline Infrastructure Limited (“Company”), 
at its Meeting held today i.e. on Wednesday, February 4, 2026, have, inter alia, considered and approved/noted the 
following: 

1. Un-audited Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 (“Financial
Results”). In this regard, please find enclosed herewith:

- Limited Review Report issued by the Joint Statutory Auditors of the Company on the Financial Results;
- Financial Results; and
- Security Cover Certificate as at December 31, 2025 with respect to the listed Non-convertible Debentures

issued by the Company.

The meeting commenced at 3:18 p.m. and concluded at 4:08 p.m. 

The above information is also available on the website of the Company i.e. www.pipelineinfra.com. 

You are requested to kindly take the same on record. 

Thanking you, 
For Pipeline Infrastructure Limited 

Suneeta Mane 
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 
ACS 26206 

Encl.: a/a 

CC: IDBI Trusteeship Services Limited 
Universal Insurance Building,   
Ground Floor, Sir Phirozshah Mehta Road, 
Fort, Mumbai, Maharashtra – 400001 

mailto:compliance@pipelineinfra.com
http://www.pipelineinfra.com/
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Pipeline Infrastructure Limited 

CIN: U60300MH2018PLC308292 
Registered Office: Seawoods Grand Central, Tower-1, 3'd Level, C Wing- 301 to 304, 

Phone: 022-3501 8001, Email: compliance@pipellneinfra.com, Website: www.pipelineinfra.com 
I. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 

(Rs in Crore except per share data and ratios) 
Particulars Quarter ended Nine months ended Year ended 

December September December December December March 31, 
31, 2025 30, 2025 31,2024 31,2025 31, 2024 2025 

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited 
INCOME 
Revenue from Operations 941.61 916.71 977.67 2,823.36 2,947.46 3,892.93 
Other Income 21.80 14.00 37.28 55.74 98.49 141.10 
Fair value gain/ (loss) on Non Convertible Debentures 88.25 64.98 (306.03) 17.79 (220.34) (298.83) 
measured at Fair Value Through Profit and Loss 

Total Income (1+2+3) 1051.67 995.69 708.92 2,896.89 2,825.61 3,735.20 
EXPENSES 
Employee Benefits Expense (Refer r.ote 9) 13.64 8.87 9.64 31.24 26.41 34.71 
Finance Costs 251.97 257.84 250.18 770.63 814.49 1,066.32 
Depreciation and Amortisation Expense 228.39 228.19 227.89 682.45 686.08 909.21 
Upside Expenses as per PUA• 371.27 330.22 401.25 1,093.05 1,356.03 1,671.51 
Other Expenses 195.99 198.00 233.17 579.85 583.54 853.24 
Total Expenses 1,061.26 1,023.12 1,132.13 3,157.22 3,466.55 4,534.99 
Loss before tax (4-S) (9.59) (27.43) (423.21) (260.33) (640.94) (799.79) 
Tax Expense 
Current Tax - - . -
Deferred Tax . - - . 
Total Tax Expense - . - - . . 
Loss for the Period (6-7) (9.S9) (27.43) (423.21) (260.33) (640.94) (799.79) 
Other Comprehensive lncome/(loss) 
Item that will not be reclassified to Statement of Profit and 

Loss 

Actuarial gain/ (loss) during the period 0.12 (0.03) 0.01 (0.07) 0.04 (0.65) 
Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to - - - - - -
Statement of Profit and Loss 
Other Comprehensive lncome/(Loss) 0.12 (0.03) 0.01 (0.07) 0.04 (0.65) 
Total Comprehensive Loss for the Period (8+9) (9.47) {27.46) (423.20) (260.40) (640.90) {800.44) 
Earnings per Equity Share of face value of Rs. 10/- each (Not 

Annualised) 
- Basic (in Rs.) (1.46) {4.17) (64.37) (39.60) (97.48) (121.64) 
- Diluted (in Rs.) (1.46) (4.17) (64.37) (39.60] (97.48) (121.64) 
Paid-up Equity Share Capital of Rs. 10/- each SO.OD SO.DO SO.DO S0.00 SO.DO 50.00 
Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve) - - - - - (716.62) 
Net Worth (Refer Note 11) (926.21) (916.62) (507.03) (926.21) (507.03) (665.88) 
Paid-up Debt Capital [Refer Note lO(a)] 11,869.44 12,108.57 12,336.89 11,869.44 12,336.89 12,449.00 
Debenture Redemption Reserve (Refer Note 6) - . - - - . 
Debt Equity Ratio [Refer Note lO(a) and Note 12.] . - - . - . 
Debt Service Coverage Ratio (DSCR) [Refer Note lO(b)] 1.06 1.09 1.04 1.07 0.98 1.01 
Interest Service Coverage Ratio (ISCR) (Refer Note lO(c)] 0.57 0.62 0.55 0.61 0.48 0.53 
Current Ratio [Refer Note lO{d)) 0.87 0.86 0.90 0.87 0.90 0.89 
Long term Debt to Working Capital Ratio [Refer Note lO(e)] 81.ll 72.38 98.35 81.11 98.35 39.17 

Bad debts to Accounts Receivable Ratio (Refer Note lO(f)] . - - - - . 
Current liability Ratio (Refer Note lO(g)] 0.16 0.14 0.17 0.16 0.17 0.14 
Total Debts to Total Assets [Refer Note lO(h)] 0.93 0.96 0.89 0.93 0.89 0.94 
Debtors Turnover Ratio (Refer Note lO(i)] 21.75 22.51 21.71 21.74 20.26 20.51 
Inventory Turnover Ratio [Refer Note lO(j)] NA NA NA NA NA NA 
Operating Margin% (Refer Note lO(kl] 14.05% 16.52% 10.81% 15.47% 10.02% 10.90% 
Net Profit Margin% [Refer Note 10(1)1 -1.02% -2.99% -43.29% ·9.22.% -21.75% ·20,54% 

• This pertains to Upside expense payable to Reliance Industries Limited (RIL), in lieu of RIL providing certainty of cash flows in accordance with the 

terms of the Pipeline Usage Agreement (PUA). 



Pipeline Infrastructure Limited 
CIN: U60300MH2018PLC308292 

II. NOTES TO FINANCIAL RESULTS 

1 The financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of the Indian Accounting 

Standards ("IND AS") prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and 

Regulation 52 and 54 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, in the format as prescribed in 

Chapter I of Master Circular bearing reference no. SEBI/HO/DDHS/DDHS-PoD-1/P/CIR/2025/0000000103 dated July 11, 2025 and 

other accounting principles generally accepted in India. The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and 

subsequently, approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on February 04, 2026. 

2 The Company's activities comprise of transportation of natural gas through pipeline in certain states in India. Based on the guiding 

principles given in Ind AS 108 on "Segment Reporting", since this activity falls within a single operating segment, segment-wise 

position of business and its operations is not applicable to the Company. 

3 The Company has 6,49,80,000 secured, unlisted, redeemable Non- Convertible Debentures and the fair value of outstanding NCDs 

as on December 31, 2025 is Rs. 5,408.38 Crore (Rs. 5,861.93 Crore as on March 31, 2025) (" Unlisted NCDs"). During the Nine 

months ended December 31, 2025, the face value has been reduced to Rs. 674.92 each (Rs. 722.76 each as on March 31, 2025), on 

account of part principal repayment. 

Further, the Company has made payment of Rs. 91.97 Crore towards Expenditure Component Sweep {ECS) during Nine months 

ended December 31, 2025 and cumulatively Rs. 1,098.47 Crore as on December 31, 2025, which is t reated as advance and is netted 

off against the NCO balance. This will be settled in future along with interest against the future principal repayments of the unlisted 
NCDs as per the agreement(s}. 

4 The Company has 6,45,200 secured, rated, listed, redeemable Non- Convertible Debentures and the amount outstanding as on 
December 31, 2025 is Rs. 6,452 Crore (Rs. 6,578.63 Crore as at March 31, 2025, including interest payable) ("Listed NCDs"). 

5 The Listed and Unlisted, Secured, Redeemable Non - Convertible Debentures {NCDs) referred to above (Refer Note 3 and 4) are 

secured by way of first and second ranking charge respectively (pari passu) in favour of the Debenture Trustee (for benefit of t he 
Debenture holders): 

(a) Assignment of the Pipeline Usage Agreement ("PUA") and Operation & Maintenance Contract; 

(b) First ranking charge by Listed NCDs and second ranking charge by Unlisted NCDs on all assets of the Company, including all 

rights, title, interest, and benefit of the Company in respect of and over the 'East West Pipeline', the escrow account of the 

Company and all receivables of the Company (including under the PUA); 

(c) The Security cover on the Listed and Unlisted NCDs exceeds hundred percent of the principal amounts of the said NCDs. 

6 Debenture Redemption Reserve (DRR) is not required to be created due to absence of profits available for payment of dividend. 
The Company has accumulated losses as at December 31, 2025. 

7 The Company has recognized deferred tax assets mainly comprising of unabsorbed depreciation to the extent there is 

corresponding deferred tax liability on the difference between the book balances and the written down value of property, plant 
and equipment and intangible assets under the Income Tax Act, 1961. 

8 Details of Outstanding Unlisted Redeemable Preference Shares (RPS) 

Particulars As at December 31, 2025 As at March 31, 2025 
No. of RPS Amount No. of RPS Amount 

(Rs. in Crorel fRs. in Crorel 
1 0% Redeemable Preference 5,00,00,000 50.00 5,00,00,000 50.00 

Shares 



Pipeline Infrastructure Limited 
Cl N : U60300 M H2018PLC308292 

II. NOTES TO FINANCIAL RESULTS 

9 On November 21, 2025, the Government of India notified the four Labour Codes - the Code on Wages, 2019, the Indust rial 

Relations Code, 2020, the Code on Social Security, 2020, and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020 -

consolidating 29 existing labour laws. The Ministry of Labour & Employment published draft Central Rules and FAQs to enable 

assessment of the financial impact due to changes in regulations. The Company has assessed and disclosed the incremental impact 

of these changes on the basis of actuarial valuation report. This has resulted in an increase of Rs. 2.63 Crore in Employee Benefits 

expense for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025. The incremental impact consisting of gratuity of Rs. 1.99 Crore 

and long-term compensated absences of Rs. 0.64 Crore primarily arises due to change in wage definition. The Company continues 

to monitor the finalisation of Central/ State Rules and clarifications from the Government on other aspects of the Labour Code and 

would provide appropriate accounting effect on the basis of such developments as needed. 

10 Formulae for computation of ratios are as follows: 

(a) Debt-Equity Ratio: 
Total Debt 11! 

Shareholder's Equity excluding Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) 

(ti Total Debt & paid up debt represents Non Current Borrowings+ Current Borrowings. 

(b) Debt Service Coverage Ratio (DSCR): 
Earnings available for debt services 

Debt Service 121 

121 Debt service includes interest and principal payment on listed and unlisted NCDs. However, as per the Debenture Trust Deed, 

interest and principle on unlisted NCDs needs to be excluded for DSCR calculation. 

(c) Interest Service Coverage Ratio (ISCR): 
Earnings before Interest and Tax 131 

Finance cost 
131 Earnings before Interest and Tax is calculated after adjusting Fair value gain/ (loss) on Non Convertible Debentures measured at 
Fair Value Through Profit and Loss and Interest Income. 

(d) Current Ratio: 
Current Assets 

Current Liabilities 

Long term Debt (including Current Borrowings) 
(e) Long term Debt to Working Capital Ratio: 

Working Capital (excluding Current Borrowings) 141 

141 Working capital is calculated by deducting the current liabilities (excluding Current Borrowings) from current assets. 

(f) Bad debts to Accounts Receivables Ratio: 
Total Bad Debts 

Average Accounts Receivables 

The Company does not have any bad debts during the relevant periods. 

(g) Current Liability Ratio: 
Total Current Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

(h) Total Debts to Total Assets Ratio: 
Total Debts (Current+ Non- Current) 

Total Assets (Current+ Non- Current) 

(i} Debtors Turnover Ratio: 
Revenue from Operations {sJ 

Average Account Receivables 
151 The revenue from operations for the quarter and nine months ended have been annualized to make them comparable. 

(j) Inventory Turnover Ratio: The Company is into service industry, hence, inventory turnover ratio is not applicable. The inventory as 

pertains to the stock of stores & s .,,..-___ ,..._ use gas consumed by the compressor stations during the course 



Pipeline Infrastructure Limited 
CIN : U60300MH2018PLC308292 

II. NOTES TO FINANCIAL RESULTS 

{k) Operating Margin%: Operating. profit !5I 

Revenue from operations 
1610perating profit is Net Profit/ (loss) excluding Finance cost, Fair value gain/ (loss) on Non Convertible Debentures measured at 
FVTPL and other income. 

(I) Net Profit Margin%: 
Net Profit 

Revenue from operations 

11 Net Worth: Total Shareholder's Equity excluding Other Comprehensive Income (OCI). 

12 In case any ratio is less than zero, it is shown as NIL. 

13 During the quarter, the Petroleum and Natural Gas Regulatory Board (PNGRB) issued a revised tariff order for PIL, wherein the 

levelized tariff for the PIL Pipeline has been increased from ~71.66/M M BTU to ~74.67 /MM BTU, effective January 01, 2026. 

Date : February 04, 2026 

Place : Navi Mumbai 

For Pipeline Infrastructure Limited 

Akhil Mehrotra 

Managing Director 

DIN,0719790w 
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Chaturvedi & Shah LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
912, Tulsiani Chambers, 
212, Nariman Point 
Mumbai - 400 021 
Tel: +91 22 4163 8500 
Fax: +91 22 4163 8595 

Deloitte Haskins &. Sells LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
One I nternational Center 
Tower 3, 3pt Floor, 
Senapati Bapat Marg, 
Elphinstone Road (West) 
Mumbai - 400 013 
Maharashtra, India 
Tel: +91 22 6185 4000 
Fax: +91 22 6185 4001 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM 
UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS OF THE COMPANY PURSUANT TO 
REGULATION 52 and 54 OF THE SEBI (LISTING OBLIGATIONS AND 
DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS) REGULATIONS, 2015 AS AMENDED 

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 
PIPELINE INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Financial Results 
of Pipeline Infrastructure Limited ("the Company"), for the quarter and i:iine 
months ended December 31, 2025 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the 
Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 52 and Regulation 54 of 
the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, 
as amended ("the Listing Regulations"). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and 
approved by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in 
accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the 
Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34") , 
prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant 
rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in 
India and in compliance with Regulation 52 and Regulation 54 of the Listing 
Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement 
based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on 
Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 'Review of Interim Financial Information 
Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity', issued by the Institute of 
Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). This standard requires that we plan and 
perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the statement 
is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial informat ion 
consists of making inquiries, primarily of the Company's personnel responsible 
for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review 
procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in 
accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of t he 
Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance 
that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified 
in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has 
come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying 
Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement 
principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other 
accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the 
information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 52 and Regulation 

~ 
, 



Chaturvedi & Shah LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

54 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that 
it contains any material misstatement. 

For Chaturvedi & Shah LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
(Firm's Registration No. 
101720W/ W-100355) 

Vijay Napawaliya 
Partner 
(Membership No. 109859) 
UDIN: «_6109~55'EXJ/LL11i4 

Place: Navi Mumbai 
Date: February 04, 2026 

For Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
(Firm's Registration No. 
117366W/ W-100018) 

Rajendra Sharma 
Partner 
(Membership No. 119925) 

UDIN: Uil!C/12.1:i LBc'/EVl'/33 

Place: Navi Mumbai 
Date: February 04, 2026 



To, 

The Board of Directors, 
Pipeline Infrastructure Limited 
Seawoods Grand Central, 
Tower-I, 3rd Level, C 
Wing - 301 to 304, Sector 40, 

Seawoods Railway Station, 
Navi Mumbai, Thane, 

Maharashtra - 400706, India. 

■ 

■ 

CHATURVEDI (ISHAH [_LP 

Chartered Accountants 

■ 

STATEMENT CERTIFYING THE SECURITY COVER COMPLIANCE IN RESPECT OF 

LISTED SECURED REDEEMABLE NON-CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES AS AT DECEMBER 

31, 2025. 

I . This certificate is issued in accordance with the terms of your engagement with Pipeline Infrastructure 
Limited ("the Company") having its registered office at Seawoods Grand Central, Tower-1, 3rd Level, 
C Wing - 301 to 304, Sector 40, Seawoods Railway Station, Navi Mumbai, Thane, Maharashtra - 400706, 
India. 

2. The Statement certifying various clauses of Debenture Trust Deed relating to Security cover of 6,45,200
number of outstanding 7.96% Listed Secured Redeemable Non-Convertible Debentures of face value
of Rs. 1,00,000/- aggregating in value Rs. 6,452.00 Crore (Rupees Six thousand Four hundred and Fifty­
two Crore) details as mentioned below as at December 31, 2025, duly signed by the authorized signatory
of the Company, is attached as Appendix 'A'. In accordance with para 3.1 (a) of Circular no.
SEBI/HO/MIRSD/MIRSD_CRADT/CIR/P/2022/67 dated May 19, 2022 and Master Circular no.
SEBI/HO/DDHS-PoD3/P/CIR/2024/46 dated May 16, 2024, we have verified only book value of the
assets provided in this certificate:

Series ISIN Number Amount 
1 INE01XX07059 Rs. 1000 Crore 
2 INE0 1 XX07042 Rs. 1000 Crore 
3 INE01XX07034 Rs. 4.452 Crore 

We have signed/Initialed the certificate along with the Appendix 'A' and Annexure- I (forming part of 
Appendix A). 

3. The Statement certifying Non-convertible debenture issued by the Company are secured by creation of
charge on the assets of the Company and the Parent i.e. Energy Infrastructure Trust (EIT) (formerly
known as India Infrastructure Trust). The details of security offered based on consolidated level in order
to provide the overall/ holistic picture of the borrowings and security cover provided by the Issuer are
given in Annexure-I.

Management's Responsibility 

4. The preparation of the Statement is the responsibility of the Management of the Company including the
�OI & S. ·eparation and maintenance of all accounting and other relevant supporting records and documents.

�.::::,� responsibility includes the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to 
� . fl1tl eparation and presentation of the Statement and applying an appropriate basis of preparation; and
� MU�1 • g estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances. 

��'9E]j 
�Management is also responsible for ensuring adherence that the details in the statement are correct. 

Head Office: 912, Tulsiani Chambers, 212, Nariman Point, Mumbai-400 021, India. Tel.: +91 224163 8500 •Fax: +91 224163 8595 
URL: www.cas.ind.in 

• 

I ----+-I - -



Auditor's Responsibility 

m 
■ 

CHATURVEDI [I SHAHLLP 
Chartered Accountants 

l'i 
~ 

6. It is our responsibility to provide reasonable assurance that the details as referred to in "Appendix A" 
and Annexure- I have been correctly extracted from the Books of Account and other records produced 
before us which we have verified on test check basis. 

7. We conducted our examination of the Statement in accordance with the Guidance Note on Reports or 
Certificates for Special Purposes (Revised 2016) (the "Guidance Note") issued by the Institute of 
Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) and Standards on Auditing specified under Section 143( I 0) of 
the Companies Act 2013. The Guidance Note requires that we comply with the ethical requirements of 
the Code of Ethics issued by the !CAI. 

8. We have complied with the relevant applicable requirements of the Standard on Quality Control (SQC) 
1, Quality Control for Firms that Perfonn Audits and Reviews of Historical Financial Infonnation, and 
Other Assurance and Related Services Engagements. 

Conclusion 

9. Based on the information and explanations provided to us and examination of records of the Company 
including Books of Account and other relevant documents, we hereby conclude that book value of 
assets and relevant debts given in Column "A" to "J" of Annexure- I (forming part of Appendix A) and 
other details provided in Appendix A are true and correct. 

Restriction on Use 

10. The signed certificate is provided to the Company solely for submission to the Stock Exchange and to 
the Debenture Trustees and should not be used by any other person or for any other purpose. 
Accordingly, we do not accept or assume any liability or any duty of care for any other purpose or to 
any other person to whom this certificate is shown or into whose hands it may come without our prior 
consent in writing. 

For Chaturvedi & Shah LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
Finn Registration No. \0\720W/ Wl00355 

Vijay Napawaliya 
Partner 
Membership No. I 09859 
UDIN: 26109859SRSYVX7908 
Date: February 4, 2026 
Place: Navi Mumbai 

Conti nu ati on sheet... 



Appendix A 

STATEMENT CERTIFYING THE SECURITY COVER COMPLIANCE IN RESPECT OF LISTED SECURED 

REDEEMABLE NON-CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2.02.5 OF PIPELINE 

INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED AND ENERGY INFRASTRUCTURE TRUST {FORMERLY KNOWN AS INDIA 

INFRASTRUCTURE TRUST) 

Based on the information and explanations available and on the basis of the records of the Company 
including Books of Account and other relevant documents, we hereby certify that: 

a) The Company has vide its Board Resolution and information memorandum/ offer document and under 
various Debenture Trust Deed (DTD), has issued the following listed debt securities: 

ISIN Private Placement/ Public Issue Secured/ Unsecured Sanctioned Amount 
INE01XX07059 Private Placement Secured Rs. 1000 Crore 
INE01XX07042 Private Placement Secured Rs. 1000 Crore 
INE01XX07034 Private Placement Secured Rs. 4,452 Crore 

b) Security Cover for listed debt securities: 

(i) The financial information as on December 31, 2025 has been extracted from the books of account 
and other relevant records of the listed entity; 

(ii) The Non-convertible debentures issued by PIL are secured by creation of charge on t he assets of 
the Company and the Parent i.e. Energy Infrastructure Trust (EIT). The details of security offered 
based on consolidated level in order to provide the overall/ holistic picture of the borrowings 
and security cover provided by the Issuer are as in Annexure-1. 

(iii) The security of the Company and Energy Infrastructure Trust (EIT) provide coverage of mo re than 
100 % of the interest accrued and principal amount, which is in accordance with the terms of 
issue/ Debenture Trust Deed (calculation as per statement of security cover ratio for the Secured 
debt securities - Annexure -1). 

ISIN wise details 

S.No. ISIN Facility Type of Sanctioned Outstanding Cover Security 
Charge Amount Amount as on Required Required 

December 31, 
2025 
1 Carrying Value) 

1. INE01XX07059 Non- Pari Passu Rs. 6,452.00 Rs. 6,452.00 100% or 1. All the Assets of 
convertible (First Crore Crore more the Company as 
listed ranking detailed in the DTD. 

2 . INE01XX07042 Debt Charge) 2. Pledge of 51% 
Securities {fift y one percent) 

of the equity shares 
3 . INE01XX07034 of the Issuer held by ' 

the lnvlT. 
Grand Total Rs. 6,452.00 

Crore 



c) Compliance of the covenants/terms of the issue in respect of listed debt securities of the listed entity 

Based on the information and explanations available and on the basis of the records of the Company 
including Books of Account, we certify that following covenants/terms of the issue of the listed debt 
securities (Non-convertible Debentures) relevant to the Company have been complied by the Company 
(Pipeline Infrastructure Limited) 
Clause no. 3.l(b), 4.1(a), 4.2(a), 4.4(a){i), 4.4(b)(i), 4.7, 5.1, 5.2, 6.3, 8.1, 8.3 to 8.20, 8.22 to 8.24, 8.26 to 
8.30, 10.17(b), 14.1, 14.2, 20(a),22.1(a), 22.l(b), 22.l(c), 22.l(d) and following clauses of Schedule-6 of 
Debenture Trust Deed (DTD) 1.l(a), 1.l(b), 1.l(c), 1.2, 1.3, 1.4(a), 1.4(b), 1.5, 1.6(a), 1.6(b), 2.l(a), 2.l(b), 
2.2(b), 2.2(d), 2.3(a), 2.3(b), 2.3(c), 2.5, 2.6(a), 2.6(b), 2.8, 2.9(a), 2.l0(a), 2.l0(b), 2.10(c), 2.11, 2.13(a), 
2.13(b), 2.B(c), 2.13(d), 2.14, 2.15(a), 2.15(b), 2.15(c), 2.15( e ), 2.16, 2.17(a), 2.17(b), 2.18, 2.19, 2.20(a), 
2.20(b}, 2.20(c}, 2.20(d), 2.21, 2.22(b), 2.24, 2.25(a)(ii), 2.25(a)(iii), 2.25(a)(iv}, 2.25(d), 2.25(e), 2.25(f}, 
2.25(g), 2.25(h), 2.25{i), 2.26, 2.27, 2.31(a), 2.31(b), 2.31(f), 2.32(a), 2.32(b), 2.32(c), 2.32(d), 2.32(e), 
2.34(a), 2.34(b), 2.35, 2.36(a), 2.36(b), 2.38{a), 2.38(b) and Schedule-1 of Debenture Trust Deed 20(d). 

For PIPELINE INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED 

Mah s yer 
Chief Financial Officer 
Place: Navi Mumbai 
Date: February 4, 2026 
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Anne1ture I- Details of Security offered by Pipeline Infrastructure Limited (PIL) and Energy Infrastructure Trust (formerly known as lndia Infrastructure Trust) for secured NCD issued by PIL (As at December 31, 2025)* .. 
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To, 
The Board of Directors, 
Pipeline Infrastructure Limited 
Seawood·s Grand Central, 
Tower-1, 3rd Level, C 
Wing - 301 to 304, Sector 40, 
Seawoods Railway Station, 
Navi Mumbai, Thane, 
Maharashtra - 400706, India. 

■ 

CHATURVEDI (;!SHAH I_LP 

Chartered Accountants 
■ 

■ 

STATEMENT CERTIFYING THE SECURITY COVER COMPLIANCE IN RESPECT OF 
LISTED SECURED REDEEMABLE NON-CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES AS AT 
DECEMBER 31, 2025. 

I. This certificate is issued in accordance with the terms of your engagement with Pipeline 
Infrastructure Limited ("the Company") having its registered office at Seawoods Grand Central, 
Tower-I, 3rd Level, C Wing - 301 to 304, Sector 40, Seawoods Railway Station, Navi Mumbai, 
Thane, Maharashtra - 400706, India. 

2. The Statement certifying various clauses of Debenture Trust Deed to be complied by the Company 
relating to Security cover of 6,45,200 number of outstanding 7.96% Listed Secured Redeemable 
Non-Convertible Debentures of face value of Rs. 1,00,000/- aggregating in value Rs. 6,452.00 Crore 
(Rupees Six thousand Four hundred and Fifty-two Crore) details as mentioned below as at December 
31, 2025, duly signed by the authorized signatory of the Company, is attached as Appendix' A' in 
accordance with para 3.1 (a) of Circular no. SEBJ/HO/MIRSD/MIRSD CRADT/CIR/P/2022/67 
dated May 19, 2022 and Master Circular no. SEBI/HO/DDHS-PoD3/P/CIR/2024/46 dated May 16, 
2024, we have verified only book value of the assets provided in this certificate: 

Series ISIN Number Amount 
I INE01XX07059 Rs. I 000 Crore 
2 INEOIXX07042 Rs. 1000 Crore 
3 INE01XX07034 Rs. 4,452 Crore 

We have signed/Initialed the certificate along with the Appendix' A' and Annexure- I (forming part 
of Appendix A). 

Management's Responsibility 

3. The preparation of the Statement is the responsibility of the Management of the Company including 
the preparation and maintenance of all accounting and other relevant supporting records and 
documents. This responsibility includes the design, implementation and maintenance of internal 
control relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Statement and applying an appropriate 
basis of preparation; and making estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances. 

~==:::,4...... The Management is also responsible for ensuring adherence that the details in the statement are 
rrect. 

Head Office: 912, Tulsiani Chambers, 212, Nariman Point, Mumbai - 400 021, India. Tel.: +91 22 4163 8500 • Fax : +91 22 4163 8595 
URL: www.cas.ind.in 



Auditor's Responsibility 

~ 

■ 

CHATURVEDI l;! SHAHLLP 
Chartered Accountants 

111 
lllS 

5. It is our responsibility to provide reasonable assurance that the details as referred to in "Appendix 
A" and Annexure- I have been correctly extracted from the Books of Account and other records 
produced before us which we have verified on test check basis. 

6. We conducted our examination of the Statement in accordance with the Guidance Note on Reports 
or Certificates for Special Purposes (Revised 2016) (the "Guidance Note") issued by the Institute 
of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) and Standards on Auditing specified under Section 
143(10) of the Companies Act 2013. The Guidance Note requires that we comply with the ethical 
requirements of the Code of Ethics issued by the ICAI. 

7. We have complied with the relevant applicable requirements of the Standard on Quality Control 
(SQC) 1, Quality Control for Firms that Perform Audits and Reviews of Historical Financial 
Information, and Other Assurance and Related Services Engagements. 

Conclusion 

8. Based on the infonnation and explanations provided to us and examination of records of the 
Company including Books of Account and other relevant documents, we hereby conclude that 
book value of assets and relevant debts given in Column "A" to "J" of Annexure- I (forming part 
of Appendix A) and other details provided in Appendix A are true and correct. 

Restriction on Use 

9. The signed certificate is provided to the Company solely for submission to Stock Exchange and to 
the Debenture Trustees and should not be used by any other person or for any other purpose. 
Accordingly, we do not accept or assume any liability or any duty of care for any other purpose or 
to any other person to whom this certificate is shown or into whose hands it may come without 
our prior consent in writing. 

For Cbaturvedi & Shah LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm Registration No. 101720W/ W100355 

JJ 'f/" 1'1;, 

Vijay Napawaliya 
Partner 
Membership No.: l 09859 
UDIN: 26109859CFEWNL6927 

Date: 4th February, 2026 
Place: Navi Mumbai 

Continuation sheet. .. 
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II 

Appendix A 

STATEMENT CERTIFYING THE SECURITY COVER COMPLIANCE IN RESPECT Of LISTED SECURED 

REDEEMABLE NON-CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2025. 

Based on the information and explanations available and on the basis of the records of the Company 
including Books of Account and other relevant documents, we hereby certify that; 

a) The Company has vide its Board Resolution and information memorandum/ offer document and 
under various Debenture Trust Deed (DTD), has issued the following listed debt securities: 

ISIN Private ~~aent/ 1~ ~ Securecf/ ~~ ~~ 
INE01XX07059 Private Placement Secured Rs. 1000 Crore 
INE01XX07042 Private Placement Secured Rs. 1000 Crore 
INE01XX07034 Private Placement Secured Rs. 4,452 Crore 

b) Security Cover for listed debt securities: 

(i) The financial information as on December 31, 2025 has been extracted from the books of 
account and other relevant records of the listed entity; 

(ii) The security of the Company provide coverage of more than 100 % of the interest accrued and 
principal amount, which is in accordance with the terms of issue/ Debenture Trust Deed 
(calculation as per statement of security cover ratio for the Secured debt securities -Annexure 
-1). 

ISIN wise details 

S.Mi>. ISJN F"$dm'v Type of ianetiaA~t'I G111:ttt,alild'ing Cil>vet Security 
Charge b~nt Amcu:imt as on Req!il'irie'd lletlulred 

Olmem~r SJ., 
2025 
{ Ca~.-yi_ng Yalu.el 

1. INE01XX07059 Non- Pari Passu Rs. 6,452.00 Rs. 6,452.00 100% or All the 
convertible (First ranking Crore Crore more Assets of 
listed Charge) the 

2. INE01XX07042 Debt Company 
Securities as detailed 

3 . INE01XX07034 
in the DTD 

lir~iTO_wJ Rs. Mil.mt 
c~ 



c) Compliance of the covenants/terms of the issue in respect of listed debt securities of the listed 

entity 

Based on the information and explanations available and on the basis of the records of the Company 
including Books of Account, we certify that following covenants/terms of the issue of the listed debt 
securities (Non-convertible Debentures) relevant to the Company have been complied by the 

Company (Pipeline Infrastructure Limited) 
Clause no. 3.l(b), 4.l(a), 4.2(a), 4.4(a)(i), 4.4(b)(i), 4.7, 5.1, 5.2, 6.3, 8.1, 8.3 to 8.20, 8.22 to 8.24, 8.26 
to 8.30, 10.17(b), 14.1, 14.2, 20(a),22.1{a), 22.l(b), 22.l(c), 22.l{d) and following clauses of Schedule-
6 of Debenture Trust Deed (DTD) 1.l(a), 1.l{b), 1.l{c), 1.2, 1.3, 1.4(a), 1.4(b), 1.5, 1.6(a), 1.6(b), 2.l(a), 
2.l(b), 2.2(b), 2.2(d}, 2.3{a), 2.3(b), 2.3(c), 2.5, 2.6(a), 2.6(b), 2.8, 2.9(a), 2.10(a), 2.10(b), 2.l0(c), 2.11, 
2.13(a), 2.13(b), 2.13(c), 2.13(d), 2.14, 2.15(a), 2.15(b), 2.1S(c), 2.15( e), 2.16, 2.17(a), 2.17(b), 2.18, 
2.19, 2.20(a), 2.20(b), 2.20(c), 2.20(d), 2.21, 2.22(b), 2.24, 2.25(a)(ii), 2.2S(a)(iii), 2.25(a)(iv), 2.25(d), 
2.25(e), 2.25(f), 2.25(g), 2.25(h), 2.2S(i), 2.26, 2.27, 2.31(a), 2.31(b), 2.31(f), 2.32(a), 2.32(b), 2.32(c), 
2.32(d), 2.32(e), 2.34(a), 2.34(b), 2.35, 2.36(a), 2.36(b), 2.38(a), 2.38(b) and Schedule-1 of Debenture 

Trust Deed 20(d). 

For PIPELINE INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED 

Mahesli Iyer 
Chief Financial Officer 
Place: Navi Mumbai 
Date: February 4, 2026 



AnneKure I- Details of Security offered by PIL for secured NCO issued by PIL (As at December 31, 2025)••• 

Column A Collll'fll! 8 ~umnc ColOffl!l'D COlumi,E, Eohlmnf ColuJftnG 
,O<llailau lles(nptlon - for whfch this cel'llllale-'rolat £xddslv•-C~ PuFPnsueliailre 

ColumnH Column H1 COll!ffU1'1 EoJum~I -GofDmnK' .I r....ir....,...._ L~ leilll,mn:M 'I Column N I Col•-nO 
Eicluslve Clilfie 

Dtbiforwhlch Othw~d 
this ceitfflcole' Debt 
beT~~ 

Book Valuo. BMkVil.:U. 
ASSOS 
Proi:iertv, Plaint and Equipment Propertyt Plarit and Equipment !Immovable asst.es. Marn 

pipe1ine, Spurlin@s and amed lrifra!.1.nlcturer lc1nd, building. 
etc\ 

Ptope,ty. P Jant and Equlpment Property, Plilnt ilnd Eguipment (MOV!ble a!:$els,,. Ga!: 
turbine,., furniturr .. otr1te coulrJmtnU, n1d 

Qipiul Work•in• Pro&res.5 Capital Work~ll· P'rogre55. (various growtll and malntenanc• 
caD4!1x itemsl 

Rlll/,t olUseA.,ru Rfeht of Us@ AS!W {Bulldini:i: and Leii~h cld land] -
Goodwnt Goodwill (on at:qUisitloo j 

Intangible Afiets oth~r Intangible A55.ts (Software, Pfp,e,llrie UYge 
Autharisation\ 

I r,ta ngible As.sets under O~elcCJ ment lntan,tible A»ets under Develcpment (software) 
lflve;tmenb Investment!> in Mutual Fun.ds -
Loans -
I n,..entorfe:s lt1v~ntolil:!!S !stores and spartes, Nat\! ra I Gas and Fue1l 
Tradl! Receivables Trade Receivabtes [receivable on accoont of ,as 

transDortatlon l 
C°il?.h and Cc1sh Equivalenh Ca!h and Cash Eq uli,oa li!!flts 
B.ink6alance.s otherthiln Cash and Clish E:quivale!f'rt:j Bink Bal~nces other than Cash snd Cash Eciuivafents 
OlhE!r~ others {income tax baJa r,c~, GS.T C:rl:!djt, prepaid e>t~ etc. l 

Total 

LIABILITIES 
D~bt 1':!curlt[~s to which thi'.!i certirica~ pertains 
I NE01XX070S9 
I NE01J0(07042 
I NE01J0(07034 
Other detn st,ar[nlil! Darf•tia~ c:.h.arM with above debt Not to be filled 
Other DetJt 
Svborctrnared debt 
Botro~~,ntu 
Bank 
Debt s«oorltle~ 
Ot#rr?rs 
Trade ~oyable.$ 
Lease UabilJ"tfes 
ProWsJons 
Othl!t$ 

Totil 
,_ · ·-

Cover on BookV•lue 
Cover on M~rket.vaiue 

* Book value of other un.secured liabilftle$ Js updatM h~re. 

rclimve-c Sadiril'fCovor 
Satin 

,_ 
PO!H'~•Cli-

Ouiio ~~P,."'1-
-delll.holder 

Debi for {lll<ful!es debtlol' 
~c:llthlJ which th!• wlilrcate Is 
~n.,. 

1"Ul<l•&'othwr -
~!ll illUfi~IJ>IIIU -· lihli!P)I 

v -,Nn llool<V■lu■ 

Viti 8,107.78 

Ve~ 11351.47 

Ve, 44.33 

Y•s 11,71 
v .. 282.00 

v .. 987.89 

Ve., 
Ye, 706.14 
No -
Viµ 285.35 
Vie 164.33 

Ye 687.60 

1•• 62.68 
Yes 87.74 

,_ 
,_ 

,-,-

,_ 
u.rni_.oi 

1,000 00 
1,000.00 
4,452.00 

-
3,2&7.18 

,-,- 9,739.JJI 

1.31.% 

Porl•Pami:So<urlty 

Aftp-f'l).f!1, 

Assetsnot 
~ ... 

Othor-.~on 
SAA,rtty' 

l!lhicj,d!ore!t 

ll"l!-l!.liH• 
<!iafP(IIJ\!lodlrg 
fitms~1~1n 
column Fl 

Book Val~ .. a--~ •vCLc, 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

-

. 

. 
-

74.61 
14-70 
4 ,SS 

, ,_ l,751,47 ._,_ 1,845,66-

Debt~~~ Ellml~ (TOIi! l;lelmlfto.Mly ~$ll'llinfs c'ovt1eil by thls•oer1!ffcate. ~- {ainc,iin'fln eta HI 
ollerados ,,.. ...... 

ilicuilly(Clousi l\lcl>t-J Moijrebllalue (!ar,vlOl'/b!>o!<•Vilue. Ml~Volue Cany1n1~w.]boolc 

1.9of5EBI DJ ~<le<ed lorAslets for IXC!usl.,.,cha,.. Ii>! voludotpori -
master Otwltf'i 'J.'O'&tti■n011C11 ~'!I.I ~Wl\!lrell!!l'!l•t Parf- c:llarp..,.1$'wt,ere 

dJ1edAujustU, (dueto fiiohislYtbu& volue.J, ,oot ~,.. ffll~Volijl 

~ - Olldldvc plus -rt.1,;l,tiltor Apa!! cl~n91~1•!'1ll•cx 
~e,r;s~ •~e. •ppl~(iqEt, Bani/ 
d:i•'lfl II jf-<><cF&18ai1tc Bolon.a, a--.DSMn:,arltot 

18AA "'8rttl value Is ~nql 
not ■pplfnbli] 

8ookV■lue Arn•-

8,107.78 9,891.00 

. 1,351.47 3_17600 

44.33 44.33 

11.71 - 11.71 
. 282.00 282.00 

. 987.89 . 937,89 

-
706.14 706.14 . 
2AS,35 - 285.35 

- . 164.33 164.33 

687,60 . 687.60 

- . 62.68 62.68 
g7,74 87.74 

~-Tl!i~i - ·- ---· u.m.1• 2.611.63 

-
-

1,000,00 1,000.00 
1,000.00 1,000.00 . 4.452.00 4,452.00 

•. 
- . 

-
3,287.18 - 3,287.18 

- -
- . 

. 
- 74.61 - 74.61 

14.70 14.70 
4.88 . 4.88 

---..:.. _._ l.)Sl.47 .•. 1,151.47 
ll,~-84 ·-~ =-- _ _,_ - ,- . . ., ,_ 1.J.584,84 

NA NA'' NA• 

••ExcludTng Ind M AdJustrM-nt toward5 f.atr Value losi of Ri. 2,154.17 Cror-@: and lncludlng reductioll Qn a«ount of intere5t bearing Expendltur~ CompoMnt SW!;!!l:!'p {EC5) of Rs.1,09-8.47 Crore which is,trest@d ;u advan,c~ arid wrn tie .!il!tt[ed incl-udine: inte~ against t he future repavmeots: of t h~ prfndpal of NCDs as per t he agreement{sl 
... OnfVCoturnn1A loJ haY4:! hen tertrfied by statutol)I .auditors of the Companv. 

" Li~ed Non - ConYertib~ Oe Dentures are SE cu red bv way of first ~n king charse on the a nets of the Company Ir, f.J\lou r of th!:! Debenture Trustee. 
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"" '\ "-' • J 
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Ma] or 
Clllef F!nandal Olfleer (PILI 
o.te, February 4, 2026 
Pl■ce: Navl Mumblilr 

!SIN Fotjllfy Typo,of Clutrgo 

INE0l)()(07059 Noo-wnvertible Pari P.assu Cha~ 
llmd D•bt (First ranking 

IN£01XX071l42 Securities. cha,ge) 

INE01~X07034 
GnndTotal 

senttlonod PUIS!ahdlng C&ier Rfqulrecf SO<Utltv Roqulrell 
l',mOIJnt Amount~oo .... 

,~nvfn,a: value\ 
~~ 6.452,00 R~. GAS2.00 Crore 100% or more All the AsS;E-ts of the Companv as detailed in the DTD 

Crore 

IG.. 11 452:00 Cr ore 

Toul 
vaiue(=K♦liM+-

~J 

A'mOul'lt 

9,891.00 

3,176.00 

44.33 

11.71 
282-00 

!!a?.89 

-
706,14 

2AS.;s 
164,33 

687.60 
62,68 
87.74 

~6,386c17 

1.000.00 
1,000.00 
4.4,i.oo 

;,287-18 

74.61 
14.70 
4.68 

l .7SL47 
11.584,84 

.141" 

Rs In Crore 
llem•lks"witlnespoct bl 11)8dc• tll•I•• 

Mark~ valu~ hasbel:!!n t a~n from Collier.. lntemati1Jnal (lndJa) Pn;,perty .Sr!fV!c:.@sfvt... Ltd ~h,.1.aiion 
report dated 27th March 2023. 

Market Villlle hils been t aken from Knigt,t Frank (India) Pvt Ltd.'s valuation report dated 31st Oec 
22. 
MaJorjtyof CWIP contains: recerrt projects-, hence, bcok \'.alue ca-n be construM to~ equal to~ 
marl.et value. 
Boole valull!'/ carrvinl!: valu• apQrox.imat@s fa Ir value, 
Ma rl<et value Is not ascertainable, 

Book value/ ,aITYing value approximates far r value. 

-
As per Mutua I Fund mitemt:nts .as .at December 30, 2025 

Bock value/ ic:arrvl.iR WJlue appfD)(tmate:s faiir 1l4'1ue. 
Trade rec.eivables compri:ie of sales invoicing carried oot in I art fortnight of December :20.25, 
h~nc:o. book vallle can b& c;on:,1.nJ.ed umarket value. 
c.ash 1nlf cash equfvalents., fl'\3rket valu@ l$: equal to tt\t, bDOI:; value. 

El,a11k t:i;iiiri:lnces. market vah,e is eQu.al t o the: book value. 
This wmprise.s of w rre nt assets. h na!, boolcvalu@ ean be con.!lrued as me rket Viii b.11:. 

--

Carrvlmt value 
Carrvirut value 
CanvinR value 

Carrv,nR value of lnvlT NC::01s after ECS adlu~ ment. 
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